sive, 2301 to 2304 inclusive, 2309 to 2339 inclusive, 2415 to 2419 inclusive, 2423 and 
2424, 2429 and 2430, 2502 to 2505 inclusive, 2512 to 2522 inclusive, 2528 and 2530 in­
clusive, for use of ithe Department of W ater Supply. Gas and Electricity, for a period 
of one year from April 1,1913, at an annual rental of sixty-three thousand and ninety- 
four dollars and ninety cents ($63,094.90), payable quarterly; the lessor to furnish 
heat, light, elevator and janitor service, and to pay taxes and water rates; the City to 
observe any reasonable rules and regulations of said building as to the order of the 
demised premises and the conduct of City employees that do not interfere with the

[...]

1913, authorizing a lease to the City, of rooms 2528 and 2529 on the twenty-fifth floor 
of the Park Row Building, Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan, for use 
of the Department of W ater Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period from February 
1 to April 1, 1913, at a rental at the rate of seven hundred and eight dollars ($708) 
per annum, be and the same is hereby amended, by substituting room 2530, in place 
of room 2529.

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative.

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

execute a renewal of ithe lease to the City, of the entire second floor in the building 
known as Nos. 112-114 West 42d street, and Nos. 107-111 West 41st street, Borough 
of Manhattan, for the use of the Board of Elections, for a period of one year from 
May 1, 1913, at an annual rental of eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500), pay­
able quarterly; the lessee to have the privilege of canceling and terminating said 
lease at the end of any month after the first six months, upon its giving thirty (30) 
days’ previous written notice of its intention so to do; the lessor to pay taxes and

[...]

Civil Service Commission, for a term of six months from May 1, 1913, with the 
privilege to the lessee of renewal from month to month thereafter up to May 1, 
1914, upon its giving thirty (30) days’ previous written notice of its intention to 
accept such renewal term of one month, at a rental at the rate of sixteen thousand 
and seventy-six dollars and fifty cents ($16,076.50) a year, payable quarterly, the 
lessor to pay taxes and water rates, and furnish heat, light, elevator and janitor 
service; lessor, the Barclay Realty Company; rent payable .to William C. Walker’s 
Sons, W right Barclay, Agents; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming

[...]

Commission, for a term of one year from May 1,1913, with the privilege to the lessee 
of cancelling and terminating said lease at«the end of any month after the first six 
months upon its giving thirty (30) days’ previous written notice of its intention so to 
do, at a rental of sixteen thousand and seventy-six dollars and fifty cents ($16,076.50) 
a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat, 
light, elevator and janitor service* lessor, The Barclay Realty Company, rent payable 
to William C. Walker's Sons, Wright Barclay. Agents; the Commissioners of the